Included in CT REIT’s Property portfolio are 12 Properties which are situated on ground leases with remaining current terms of

up to 32 years, and an average remaining current term of approximately 14 years. Assuming all extensions are exercised, the

ground leases have, on average, approximately 30 years of remaining lease term.

MANAGEMENT'S DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS

CT REIT 2024 SECOND QUARTER REPORT   9

The significant inputs used to determine the fair value of CT REIT’s income-producing properties and Properties Under

Development are as follows:

Six Months Ended Year Ended

June 30, 2024 December 31, 2023

Number of Properties  373  374

Value at the period end $ 6,983,000 $ 6,936,000

Discount rate 1  7.20 %  7.20 %

Terminal capitalization rate 1  6.70 %  6.71 %

Hold period (years)  11  11
1 Weighted average rate.

The estimates of fair value are sensitive to changes in the investment metrics and forecasted future cash flows for each

Property. The sensitivity analysis in the table below indicates the approximate impact on the fair value of the Property portfolio

resulting from changes in the terminal capitalization and discount rates assuming no changes in other inputs.

Six Months Ended Year Ended

June 30, 2024 December 31, 2023

Rate sensitivity Fair value
Change in fair
value Fair value

Change in fair
value

+ 75 basis points $ 6,295,000 $ (688,000) $ 6,254,000 $ (682,000)

+ 50 basis points  6,509,000  (474,000)  6,466,000  (470,000)

+ 25 basis points  6,737,000  (246,000)  6,692,000  (244,000)

Period ended $ 6,983,000 $ — $ 6,936,000 $ —

- 25 basis points  7,248,000  265,000  7,200,000  264,000

- 50 basis points  7,535,000  552,000  7,485,000  549,000

- 75 basis points $ 7,847,000 $ 864,000 $ 7,796,000 $ 860,000

4.5 2024 Investment Activities

The following table presents income-producing properties acquired, intensified, developed, or redeveloped during the six

months ended June 30, 2024.

(in thousands of Canadian dollars, except for GLA amounts) Transaction date GLA
Total

investment cost
Property Location
Granby, QC 1 May 2024  27,103
Total  27,103 $ 7,600

1 Intensification of an existing income-producing property.

In the second quarter, CT REIT sold a property in Chilliwack, British Columbia for $19,000.

MANAGEMENT'S DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS

10   CT REIT 2024 SECOND QUARTER REPORT

The following section contains forward-looking information and readers are cautioned that actual results may vary.

4.6 Development Activities

The following table provides details of the REIT’s development activities as at June  30, 2024. The total “GLA” column

represents the maximum anticipated area of the developments. The “Not committed to lease” column includes areas which

[…]

remaining current terms of up to 32 years (December 31, 2023 – up to 32 years), and an average remaining current term of

approximately 14 years (December 31, 2023 – 15 years). These 12 ground leases are included in investment properties as

right-of-use assets in the amounts of $101,376 as at June 30, 2024 (December 31, 2023 - $102,371).

60   CT REIT 2024 SECOND QUARTER REPORT

The significant inputs used to determine the fair value of CT REIT’s income-producing properties and Properties Under

Development are as follows:

Six Months Ended Year Ended

June 30, 2024 December 31, 2023

Number of Properties  373  374

Value at the period end $ 6,983,000 $ 6,936,000

Discount rate1  7.20 %  7.20 %

Terminal capitalization rate 1  6.70 %  6.71 %

Hold period (years)  11  11

1 Weighted average rate.

The estimates of fair value are sensitive to changes in the investment metrics and forecasted future cash flows for each

Property. The sensitivity analysis in the table below indicates the approximate impact on the fair value of the Property portfolio

resulting from changes in the terminal capitalization and discount rates assuming no changes in other inputs.

Six Months Ended Year Ended

June 30, 2024 December 31, 2023

Rate sensitivity Fair value
Change in fair
value Fair value

Change in fair
value

+ 75 basis points $ 6,295,000 $ (688,000) $ 6,254,000 $ (682,000)

+ 50 basis points  6,509,000  (474,000)  6,466,000  (470,000)

+ 25 basis points  6,737,000  (246,000)  6,692,000  (244,000)

Period ended $ 6,983,000 $ — $ 6,936,000 $ —

- 25 basis points  7,248,000  265,000  7,200,000  264,000

- 50 basis points  7,535,000  552,000  7,485,000  549,000

- 75 basis points $ 7,847,000 $ 864,000 $ 7,796,000 $ 860,000

CT REIT 2024 SECOND QUARTER REPORT   61

2024 Investment and Development Activity

Funding of investment and development activities for the three and six months ended June 30, 2024 was as follows:

Q2 2024 Investment and Development Activity

(in thousands of Canadian dollars)
Property

investments
Development

land Developments Intensifications Total

Funded with working capital to CTC $ — $ — $ — $ 7,600 $ 7,600

Funded with working capital to third parties  745  —  1,880  —  2,625

Capitalized interest and property taxes  —  —  1,257  —  1,257

Total costs $ 745 $ — $ 3,137 $ 7,600 $ 11,482